

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC08-658**

---

**BYRON BRYANT,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**LEOR VELEANU  
Assistant CCRC-S  
Florida Bar No. 0139191**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON  
Staff Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 26283**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT I..... 12

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. BRYANT’S CLAIM THAT HE HAS BEEN DEPRIVED OF HIS STATUTORY RIGHT TO MEANINGFUL POSTCONVICTION REVIEW OF HIS CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF REGISTRY COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 27.702, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ..... 12

A. Mr. Bryant’s claim is cognizable under the statutes and Constitution of Florida and this Court’s precedent, as well as under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and United States Supreme Court precedent. .... 13

B. The circuit court erred in denying this claim without an evidentiary hearing because the records of Mr. Bryant’s first postconviction action do not conclusively demonstrate that he was not denied meaningful access to the judicial process..... 19

1. Failure to obtain trial attorney files. .... 21

2. Failure to investigate/ hire an investigator. .... 24

3. Failure to make supplemental public records requests..... 25

4. Deficient pleading of false confession issue. ....28

5. Failure to preserve Mr. Bryant’s right to federal habeas review.....31

C. An evidentiary hearing is necessary because a factual dispute exists as to whether Mr. Bryant received meaningful access to the judicial process. ....32

ARGUMENT II .....35

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. BRYANT’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE AND THE EXISTING LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 AND ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AS THEY CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....35

ARGUMENT III.....43

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BRYANT’S REQUESTS FOR PUBLIC RECORDS PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §§ 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....43

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50

CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	8
<i>Arbalaez v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999).....	15
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984).....	23
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 3476 (U.S. Apr. 16, 2008).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Borland v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	22
<i>Bryant v. Florida</i> , 534 U.S. 1025 (2001).....	2
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995).....	1
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001).....	1
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999) .....	39
<i>DeMaria v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	15
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	19
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	41
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) .....	34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	19

<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1999) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	19, 37
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	15, 19
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	19
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006) .....	45
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005) .....	13, 34, 35
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) .....	15, 17
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (2002).....	34
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	24
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	19, 37
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	passim
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	20, 37
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	20, 37
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	12, 20, 37
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999) .....	16
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F.Supp.2d 972 (N.D.Cal. 2006) .....	42
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004).....	28
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	12
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	45
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995) .....	25
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	40

<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 55 (Fla. Jan. 24, 2008).....	37
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2207) .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Lightbourne</i> , Case Number 1981-170CF.....	passim
<i>State v. Lightbourne</i> , SC 06-2391 .....	36, 45, 46, 47
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1964) .....	17
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42949, *15 (W.D. Mo. 2006) .....	42
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F. 3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 982 F.2d 474 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000) .....	17

**Statutes**

§ 119.071, Fla. Stat. ....	47
§ 27.702, Fla. Stat. ....	12, 14
§ 27.711, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 4, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	31

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases ..... 21, 24, 25, 31

Gisli H. Gudjonsson, The Psychology of Interrogations, Confessions and Testimony (1992).....30

Julie Kay, Ineffective counsel?; Poor showing by private lawyers has justices, lawmakers rethinking phase-out of capital collateral offices, Broward Daily Business Review, February 1, 2005 ..... 29, 32, 33

Richard A. Leo, Inside the Interrogation Room, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 266 (1996) .....30

Richard J. Ofshe, Coerced Confessions: The Logic of Seemingly Irrational Action, 6 Cultic Stud. J. 1 (1989) .....30

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 ..... passim

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 ..... passim

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const. .... 36, 43

Art. I, §§ 9, Fla. Const. ....43

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....36

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....17

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....23

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... passim

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 11, 12, 13, 43
